

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---



ASHLEY KRAWIETZ, an individual with disabilities, by and with and through her  
parent/guardian/next friend, Amanda Parker; AMANDA PARKER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

GALVESTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI, ESQ.  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS  
AND ADVOCATES, INC.  
PO Box 6767  
Towson, Maryland 21285  
(844) 426-7224

ROY T. ATWOOD, ESQ.  
ATWOOD GAMEROS LLP  
6116 N. Central Expressway,  
Suite 1400  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(214) 559-7399

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Council of Parent Attorneys  
and Advocates, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Ability for Parents to Recover Fees is Critical for the Proper Functioning of the IDEA.....3

    A. IDEA Secures Appropriate Educational Services for All Students Through Informed Parental Involvement and Procedural Protections.....4

    B. Parental Enforcement, Integral to the Effective Functioning of the IDEA, Must Be an Option for All Parents.....6

    C. Awarding Attorneys’ Fee to Parents Who Prevail on Any Significant Legal Issue Are Prevailing Parties and Is Essential to Enabling All Parents to Obtain Legal Assistance to Challenge Illegal Actions by School Districts and Fulfill the Mandates of IDEA and the HCPA..... 11

II. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction of IDEA Attorneys’ Fees Claims Regardless of Whether the Underlying Legal Claims are Moot.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	10
<i>Angela L. v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 918 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1990) ...	7, 12, 15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	4
<i>Cobb Cty. Sch. Dist. v. D.B.</i> , 670 F. App'x 684 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Rodarte ex rel Chavez ex rel. Chavez ex rel. Chavez</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Haw. 2000) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Eagle-Union Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 2 F. App'x 567 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Ector County Indep. Sch. Dist. v. VB</i> , 420 Fed. Appx.338 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12,15
<i>E.D. v. Newburyport Pub. Sch.</i> , 654 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 591 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	12, 15
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	4
<i>Gary G. v. El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 632 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	12, 15
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	4-5
<i>Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. VP</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Bryan M</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14879 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2017) .....	16-17
<i>Krawietz v. Galveston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:15-CV-203, 2017 WL 1177740(S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Mills v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	4
<i>Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</i> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Ms. S. v. Vashon Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971) .....	4

<i>Pa. Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	4
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	4, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	7, 10
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	12
<i>West Virginia Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 357 (2004)	6
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	4, 5

**Federal Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400	2
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	2, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(G)	17
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1988	7,9,10
42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2012)	1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts &amp; Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Jud. 423 (2012)	14
Elisa Hyman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107 (2011)	12

Eloise Pasachoff, *Special Education, Poverty, and the Limits of Private Enforcement*, 86 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1413 (2011).....11

Kathryn A. Sabbeth, *What’s Money Got to Do with It? Public Interest Lawyering and Profit*, 91 Denv. U.L. Rev. 441 (2014).....11

Lisa Lukasik, *Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North Carolina’s First Tier*, 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735 (2016).....13

Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, *Comment: Getting Their Due (Process): Parents and Lawyers in Special Education Due Process Hearings in Pennsylvania*, 163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1806 (2015).....13

Mark C. Weber, *Litigation Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act After Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Resources*, 65 Ohio St. L.J. 357 (2004).....6

Myron Schreck, *Attorneys’ Fees for Administrative Proceedings Under the Education of the Handicapped Act: of Carey, Crest Street and Congressional Intent*, 60 Temple L.Q. 599 (1987).....7
